

Residential construction[footnoteRef:1] in I-IV 2020 [1:  Reported data – subject to change upon developing quarterly reports.] 



In the first four months of 2020, there were less dwellings completed than the year before. The number of dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with a construction project and the number of dwellings  in which construction has begun also decreased.[image: ] 100,5
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Dwellings completedDevelopers completed 63.9% of the total number of dwellings, i.e. by 1.6 percentage points more than in the previous year

According to the preliminary data, 63.2 thousand dwellings were completed in the period of January-April 2020, i.e. by 2.8% less than a year ago. Developers completed 40.4 thousand dwellings (0.3% less than in the corresponding period of 2019), whereas private investors completed 21.8 thousand dwellings, i.e. by 5.2% less than in 2019. Within these forms of construction, 98.4% of the total number of completed dwellings was built (respectively 63.9% and 34.5%). Less dwellings than a year ago were completed within cooperative construction (454 compared to 703 dwellings); in other forms of construction (municipal, public building society and company construction), 563 dwellings were completed in total (compared to 861 in the previous year).The average useful floor area of a dwelling completed in the period I-IV 2020 was 89.9 m2

The total useful floor area of dwellings completed in the period of January-April 2020 amounted to 5.7 million m2, i.e. by 2.7% less than in the corresponding period of the previous year. Compared to the period of January-April 2019, the average useful floor area of 1 dwelling increased by 0.1 m2 to the level of 89.9 m2.
Table 1. Dwellings completed
	SPECIFICATION
	2020

	
	IV
	I-IV

	
	Number of dwellings
	IV 2019=100
	III 2020=100
	Number of dwellings
	I-IV 2019=100

	TOTAL
	13 722
	77.6
	85.4
	63 245
	97.2

	Private
	3 589
	62.6
	66.2
	21 803
	94.8

	For sale or rent 
	10 003
	85.0
	96.0
	40 425
	99.7

	of which for rent
	195
	162.5
	169.6
	478
	79.4

	Cooperative
	50
	138.9
	65.8
	454
	64.6

	Municipal
	64
	220.7
	almost 13-fold more 
	214
	51.3

	Public building society
	16
	16.0
	12.3
	338
	89.9

	Company
	-
	.
	.
	11
	16.2







Dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with 
a construction projectThe number of dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with a construction project decreased in the period of I-IV 2020 by 5.2% y/y 

In the first four months of 2020, permits and registrations have been granted for construction of 75.9 thousand dwellings, i.e. by 5.2% less than in the corresponding period of 2019. Permits for construction of the biggest number of dwellings were given to developers (46.5 thousand) and to private investors (28.8 thousand), i.e. respectively by 3.2% and 5.7% less than in the period of January-April 2019. Altogether, the share of these forms of construction amounted to 99.3% of the total number of dwellings. Less dwellings than in the corresponding period of 2019 for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with a construction project were noted in the cooperative construction (358 dwellings against 520) and in other forms of construction (189 dwellings against 918).
Table 2. Dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with 
a construction project
	SPECIFICATION
	2020

	
	IV
	I-IV

	
	Number of dwellings
	IV 2019=100
	III 2020=100
	Number of dwellings
	I-IV 2019=100

	TOTAL
	16 758
	73.4
	76.9
	75 850
	94.8

	Private
	6 893
	72.8
	85.0
	28 841
	94.3

	For sale or rent 
	9 647
	73.3
	71.4
	46 462
	96.8

	Cooperative
	154
	270.2
	87.0
	358
	68.8

	Municipal
	32
	31.4
	 over 5-fold more
	155
	30.3

	Public building society
	32
	.
	.
	32
	11.0

	Company
	-
	.
	.
	2
	1.7



Dwellings in which construction has begun
In the period of January-April 2020, the number of dwellings in which construction has begun was 66.2 thousand, i.e. by 12.7% less than in the corresponding period of 2019. Developers have started construction of 38.0 thousand dwellings (by 15.2% less than in 2019), and private investors of 26.7 thousand dwellings (by 8.9% less y/y) , i.e. altogether of 97.8% of the total number of dwellings. Less dwellings in which construction has begun were noted in the cooperative construction (790 dwellings against 835), as well as in other forms of construction (674 dwellings against 833).
Table 3. Dwellings in which construction has begun
	SPECIFICATION
	2020

	
	IV
	I-IV

	
	Number of dwellings
	IV 2019=100
	III 2020=100
	Number of dwellings
	I-IV 2019=100

	TOTAL
	13 647
	62.2
	72.7
	66 190
	87.3

	Private
	7 073
	69.5
	96.1
	26 698
	91.1

	For sale or rent 
	6 181
	53.8
	55.2
	38 028
	84.8

	of which for rent
	14
	19.4
	34.1
	288
	111.6

	Cooperative
	262
	163.8
	459.6
	790
	94.6

	Municipal
	19
	18.3
	9,5-fold more 
	96
	32.5

	Public building society
	112
	361.3
	71.8
	524
	97.4

	Company
	-
	.
	.
	54
	.




It is estimated that at the end of April 2020, there were 828.5 thousand dwellings under construction, i.e. by 2.7% more than in the corresponding period of 2019.

Chart 1. Construction activity in the scope of residential construction in Poland
 
 In April, compared to March 2020, the number of dwellings completed decreased (by 14.6%) as well as the number of dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with a construction project (by 23.1%) and the number of dwellings in which construction has begun (by 27.3%) 


The biggest number of dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with a construction project and in which construction has begun as well as dwellings completed, in the period of January-April 2020, was recorded in Mazowieckie voivodship (respectively 13.1 thousand, 13.0 thousand and 12.0 thousand) and Wielkopolskie voivodship (8.2 thousand, 7.4 thousand and 7.0 thousand).
Chart 2. Construction activity in the scope of residential construction by voivodships 
               (January-April 2020)
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dwellings completed	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	12771	12256	12396	13711	10907	11700	12883	12728	12665	16620	16573	18115	15330	11501	13672	11296	13641	12846	17334	14404	14210	17409	18129	18570	15005	14921	14708	13861	11972	12319	16637	16415	13914	18871	16470	19970	17405	15021	14991	17673	14974	14412	16908	17334	16998	20592	19042	22075	17409	16050	16064	13722	dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with a construction project	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	10204	15576	16403	18794	16293	20866	18339	19128	18746	19714	15971	21531	14984	22178	23072	23206	22938	24039	20649	18113	21350	22689	17775	19225	20783	20410	25239	20895	22003	22608	19658	22017	19613	24773	19748	19325	20630	16849	19732	22828	26965	22514	24407	22431	24754	27824	19448	20101	18370	18920	21802	16758	dwellings in which construction has begun	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X	XI	XII	I	II	III	IV	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	7229	11398	15679	20456	13977	17566	15031	16185	15568	15567	13076	12200	11208	11908	21090	17640	21826	22364	18283	19543	16988	16275	16672	12193	13949	13851	20178	22924	20536	22228	18900	21929	19466	20063	16792	11091	13444	16682	23752	21958	20600	18956	21958	19528	21566	24095	18884	15858	15891	17875	18777	13647	



dwellings in which construction has begun 	Opolskie	Świętokrzyskie	Lubuskie	Podlaskie	Warmińsko-mazurskie	Lubelskie	Podkarpackie	Kujawsko-pomorskie	Zachodniopomorskie	Łódzkie	Pomorskie	Śląskie	Dolnośląskie	Małopolskie	Wielkopolskie	Mazowieckie	1095	1134	1444	2457	2000	2788	3430	3794	2784	3765	5832	4341	5541	5430	7375	12980	dwellings for which permits have been granted or which have been registered with a construction project	Opolskie	Świętokrzyskie	Lubuskie	Podlaskie	Warmińsko-mazurskie	Lubelskie	Podkarpackie	Kujawsko-pomorskie	Zachodniopomorskie	Łódzkie	Pomorskie	Śląskie	Dolnośląskie	Małopolskie	Wielkopolskie	Mazowieckie	1188	1465	2035	2375	1960	2467	3569	4727	3738	4399	6460	6463	7692	6036	8225	13051	dwellings completed	Opolskie	Świętokrzyskie	Lubuskie	Podlaskie	Warmińsko-mazurskie	Lubelskie	Podkarpackie	Kujawsko-pomorskie	Zachodniopomorskie	Łódzkie	Pomorskie	Śląskie	Dolnośląskie	Małopolskie	Wielkopolskie	Mazowieckie	784	1100	1371	1713	1988	2312	2455	2740	2944	3509	4949	5392	6433	6640	6964	11951	
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